

JOHN FENDT, ALAN WOZNIAK	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
MONROE TOWNSHIP	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC,	:	DOCKET NO.: A-003660-21
and PCH ASSOCIATES, LLC,	:	
	:	ON APPEAL FROM:
Plaintiffs/Appellants,	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
	:	LAW DIVISION
v.	:	MONMOUTH COUNTY
NICHOLAS MENAS, ESQ., COOPER	:	Docket No. Below: MON-L-819-20
LEVENSON APRIL NIEDELMAN &	:	
WAGENHEIM, P.C., TNM	:	Sat Below:
DEVELOPMENT CONSULTING, LLC,	:	Hon. Mara Zazzali-Hogan, J.S.C.
ERIC FORD, PULTE HOMES, KDL	:	
REALTY MANAGEMENT, LLC,	:	
THERESA MENAS, JAMES WALLS,	:	
MICHAEL BORINI, 322 WEST	:	
ASSOCIATES, LLC, JOSEPH ROCCO,	:	
ESQ., PEPPER HAMILTON, LLC,	:	
TIMOTHY J. BLOH, ESQ.,	:	
CHRISTOPHER C. FALLON, III, ESQ.,	:	
FOX ROTHSCHILD, LLP, JOHN L.	:	
SLIMM, ESQ., JEREMY J.	:	
ZACHARIAS, ESQ., MARSHALL	:	
DENNEHEY WARNER COLEMAN	:	
GOGGIN,	:	
Defendants/Respondents.	:	

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

DE PIERRO RADDING, LLC

Giovanni De Pierro, Esq. (NJ ID#: 009192001)

317 Belleville Avenue

Bloomfield, New Jersey 07003

(973) 748-7474

gdepierro@depierrolaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants, John Fendt, Alan Wozniak, Monroe Township Development Company, LLC, and PCH Associates, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED.....vi

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR APPENDIX.....vii

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....4

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....5

POINT I: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE FIRST COUNT THROUGH THE EIGHTH COUNT OF PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT AGAINST DEFENDANTS PURSUANT TO RES JUDICATA AND THE ENTIRE CONTROVERSY DOCTRINE (182a)16

POINT II: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE NINTH COUNT THROUGH THE ELEVENTH COUNT OF PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT FOR LEGAL MALPRACTICE AGAINST M&C (183a).....32

POINT III: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE THIRTEENTH COUNT THROUGH THE FIFTEENTH COUNT OF PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO RES JUDICATA AND THE ENTIRE CONTROVERSY DOCTRINE (179a).....37

POINT IV: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE SIXTEENTH COUNT THROUGH THE NINETEENTH COUNT OF PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT FOR LEGAL MALPRACTICE AGAINST THE FOX DEFENDANTS AND THE MARSHALL DEFENDANTS (184a – 185a).....39

POINT V: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SANCTIONING PLAINTIFFS FOR FILING THE COMPLAINT AND GRANTING DEFENDANTS M&C ATTORNEY FEES (190a – 203a; 209a – a232a).....45

CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Accord Iannone v. McHale, 245 N.J. Super. 17, 26-28 (App. Div. 1990).....47, 48

Albright v. Burns, 206 N.J. Super. 625, 632–33, 503 A.2d 386, 389 (App. Div. 1986).....41

Ali v. Rutgers, The State Univ. of N.J., 166 N.J. 280, 287-88 (2000).....26

Belfer v. Merling, 322 N.J. Super. 124, 144 (App. Div. 1999).....48, 49

Borzillo v. Borzillo, 259 N.J. Super. 286, 292 (Ch. Div. 1992).....47

Bove v. AkPharma Inc., 460 N.J. Super. 123, 148 (App. Div. 2019).....48

Brown v. Allied Plumbing & Heating Co., 129 N.J.L. 442, 446 (Sup. Ct.).....27

Cummings v. Bahr, 295 N.J. Super. 374, 387, 685 A.2d 60, 67 (App. Div. 1996).....26, 27

DeBrango v. Summit Bancorp, 328 N.J. Super. 219, 226-27 (App. Div. 2000).....47, 48, 49

DiTrollo v. Antiles, 142 N.J. 253, 273–74, 662 A.2d 494, 505 (1995)18

Ellison v. Evergreen Cemetery, 266 N.J. Super. 74, 86 (App. Div. 1993).....49

Ferolito v. Park Hill Ass'n, Inc., 408 N.J. Super. 401, 408 (App. Div. 2009).....46, 48

First Atl. Fed. Credit Union v. Perez, 391 N.J. Super. 419, 432 (App. Div. 2007).....46

Gelber v. Zito P'ship, 147 N.J. 561, 565, 688 A.2d 1044, 1046 (1997).....19

Hawkins v. Harris, 141 N.J. 207 (1995).....43

In re Palmieri, 76 N.J. 51, 385 A.2d 856 (1978).....41

J-M Mfg. Co. v. Phillips & Cohen, LLP, 443 N.J. Super. 447, 459, 129 A.3d 342, 349 (App. Div. 2015).....29

K-Land Corp. No. 28 v. Landis Sewerage Auth., 173 N.J. 59, 70, 800 A.2d 861, 868 (2002).....18

Kimball Inter'l, Inc. v. Northfield Metal Prods., 334 N.J. Super. 596, 606-07 (App. Div. 2000), certif. denied, 167 N.J. 88 (2001).....26, 27

Konefal v. Landau, No. A-2781-18T2, 2020 WL 2466216, at 2–3 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. May 13, 2020).....46, 47

Litton Indus., Inc. v. IMO Indus., Inc., 200 N.J. 372, 385 (2009).....45

LoBiondo v. Schwartz, 199 N.J. 62, 99 (2009).....47, 48

Mauro v. Raymark Indus., Inc., 116 N.J. 126, 138, 561 A.2d 257 (1989).....18

McDaniel v. Man Wai Lee, 419 N.J. Super. 482, 499 (App. Div. 2011).....47

McKeown-Brand v. Trump Castle Hotel & Casino, 132 N.J. 546, 549 (1993).....46

Petrillo v. Bachenberg, 139 N.J. 472 (1995).....40, 41

R.J. Longo v. Schragger, 218 N.J. Super. 206 (App Div. 1987).....41

Rosenblit v. Zimmerman, 166 N.J. 391, 411, 766 A.2d 749, 760 (2001).....30, 31

Scarano v. Cent. R.R. Co. of N.J., 203 F.2d 510, 513 (3d Cir. 1953).26

Stewart v. Sbarro, 142 N.J. 581 (App. Div. 1976).....41

Tagayun v. AmeriChoice of N.J., Inc., 446 N.J. Super. 570, 580 (App. Div. 2016).....46, 48

Toll Bros. v. Township of W. Windsor, 190 N.J. 61, 67-69 (2007).....45, 46

Trocki Plastic Surgery Ctr. v. Bartkowski, 344 N.J. Super. 399, 404-05 (App. Div. 2001).....45, 46

United Hearts, L.L.C., 407 N.J. Super. at 38946

Viviano v. CBS, Inc., 251 N.J. Super. 113 (1991).....43, 44, 45
Wolosky v. Fredon Twp., 31 N.J. Tax 373, 391 (Tax 2019).....47, 48
Zaromb v. Borucka, 166 N.J. Super. 22, 27, 398 A.2d 1308 (App.Div.1979).....18

Statutes

Rule 2:6-1(a)(1).....1
Rule 2:6-1(a)(2).....13
Rule 1:4-845, 46, 47
Rule 4:42-9.....44
N.J.S.A. 2A:15-59.1.....45, 46

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED

Order of August 28, 2020, Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Complaint against Defendants
Nicholas Menas, Esq., and Cooper Levenson.....164a-185a

Order of August 28, 2020, Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Complaint against Defendants
Joseph Rocco, Esq., and Pepper Hamilton.....148a-154a

Order of August 28, 2020, Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Complaint against Defendants John
Slimm, Esq., Jeremy J. Zacharias, Esq., and Marshally Dennehey.....155a-163a

Order of January 25, 2022, Granting Sanctions Against Plaintiffs and Awarding
Counsel Fees to Defendants Nicholas Menas, Esq., and Cooper Levenson...190a–203a

Order of June 30, 2022, Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion to Reconsider the Order of
January 25, 2022, with respect to Defendants Nicholas Menas, Esq., and Cooper
Levenson.....209a-232a

Order of June 30, 2022, Granting Defendants Nicholas Menas, Esq., and Cooper
Levenson’s Motion for Attorney Fees.....209a-232a

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR APPENDIX

3/4/20 Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....1a

4/30/20 Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint.....68a

5/28/20 M&C’s Motion to Dismiss Amended Complaint142a

5/29/20 Marshall Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Amended Complaint144a

6/3/20 R&P’s Motion to Dismiss Amended Complaint146a

8/28/20 Orders Dismissing Amended Complaint with Statements of Reasons....148a

5/29/20 Marshall Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Amended Complaint144a

9/15/20 M&C’s Motion for Sanctions and Counsel Fees.....186a

9/15/20 Marshall Defendants’ Motion for Sanctions and Counsel Fees.....188a

1/25/22 Orders Granting M&C and Marshall Defendants Sanctions and Counsel Fees with Statement of Reasons190a

2/8/22 Marshall Defendants’ Motion for Sanctions and Counsel Fees.....204a

2/8/22 M&C’s Motion for Sanctions and Counsel Fees.....206a

2/24/22 Plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion to Reconsider Orders of January 25, 2022.....208a

6/30/22 Order Denying Marshall Defendants’ Motion for Sanctions and Counsel Fees.....209a

6/30/22 Order Granting M&C’s Motion for Sanctions and Counsel Fees.....211a

6/30/22 Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion to Reconsider the Orders of January 25, 2022.....213a

6/30/22 Statement of Reasons.....215a

7/29/22 Notice of Appeal233a

8/8/22 Amended Notice of Appeal246a

3/2/23 Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Reconsideration and Dismissing the
Appeal as to the Fox Defendants Only.....258a

6/15/15 Complaint in 2015 Action.....259a

1/19/16 Order Dismissing Complaint against M&C in 2015 Action.....284a

8/18/22 Disposition Order in 2015 Action286a

1/24/20 Order Denying Motion to Amend Complaint in 2015 Action287a

3/20/17 M&C Brief in 2015 Action.....289a

Collateral Assignment, Exhibit S to 3/20/17 M&C Brief in 2015 Action.....332a

10/26/17 Walls Responses to First Request for Production of Documents in 2015
Action.....336a

10/26/17 Walls Responses to Interrogatories in 2015 Action.....406a

4/30/18 Walls Deposition.....424a

5/18/18 Volume I Fendt Deposition442a

5/23/18 Rocco Deposition450a

6/4/18 Volume III Fendt Deposition460a

6/5/18 Volume IV Fendt Deposition469a

7/9/18 Volume V Fendt Deposition.....477a

7/24/18 Volume I Wozniak Deposition.....482a

7/25/18 Volume II Wozniak Deposition.....494a

7/26/18 Volume III Wozniak Deposition501a

7/27/18 Volume IV Wozniak Deposition.....515a

11/15/18 Theresa Menas Deposition.....519a

5/20/19 Volume V Wozniak Deposition523a

5/24/19 Order Denying in Part and Granting in Part M&C’s Motion to Quash in 2015 Action.....527a

5/24/19 Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Motion to Quash Subpoena to First National Bank of Absecon and TD Bank in 2015 Action.....529a

6/11/19 Brestle Deposition531a

8/28/06 MTDC-56, D-3 Cooper Levenson retainer with MTDC.....554a

8/30/06 MTDC-57 MTDC Certificate of Formation.....557a

9/14/06 Rocco-2 Pork Chop Hill Associates, LLC Certification of Formation561a

10/3/06 Rocco-4 PCHA-MTDC Assignment and Assumption of Agreement.....562a

10/4/06 Rocco-5 PCHA-Hattie McTague Agreement of Sale.....569a

1/2007 PCHA-Hattie McTague Second Amendment and Restatement to the Agreement of Sale.....587a

6/10/07 MTDC-84, P-19 Kirby Agreement of Sale601a

10/5/07 MTDC-85, LaGrossa Agreement of Sale.....613a

2/28/08 MTDC-86, P-21 Lathrop Agreement of Sale.....620a

3/4/08 P-6 Pulte Homes Letter of Intent.....634a

4/2008 Walls-14 PCHA-MTDC General Release.....637a

5/7/08 T. Menas-6 TNM Mortgage.....643a

5/14/08 Rocco-14, P-33, Pork Chop Hill Associates, LLC Certification of Change.....650a

5/15/08 MTDC-87, P-22 Johnson Agreement of Sale.....651a

9/2008 Walls-15 PCHA-MTDC Amended General Release.....664a

9/22/08 Wozniak-22, P-29 Keubler Agreement of Sale.....669a

10/2008 D-46 Arnotte Agreement of Sale.....682a

1/2009 Brestle-1, P-31, PCHA-MTDC Second Amendment and Restatement of the General Release.....684a

2/2009 Wozniak-27 “Exhibit A” Assignment of LLC Membership Interest.....689a

4/29/09 MTDC-92, P-23 Pulte Homes Memorandum of Understanding.....690a

12/17/09 MTDC-7, P-4, Rocco Default Letter.....694a

11/12/19 TNM Affidavit of Title695a

1/9/08 Deposits from Theresa Menas.....698a

Borini-6 TNM Subpoenaed Bank Documents.....701a

Checks from Fendt to Cooper Levenson.....735a

MTDC-54 \$300,000 Alan Wozniak Wire to Pork Chop Hill Associates738a

MTDC checks to Cooper Levenson.....740a

MTDC Checks to Pork Chop Hill.....742a

4/5/09 \$250,000 check Wozniak to Russo.....747a

PCH Associates Subpoena Bank Documents from Wachovia Bank.....748a

Pork Chop Hill Associates Bank Documents from Commerce Bank.....758a

Russo Subpoenaed Bank Documents.....762a

Borini-5, P-47 KDL Subpoenaed Bank Documents.....773a

4/4/12 Nicholas Menas Deposition.....797a

4/15/15 Nicholas Menas Deposition.....801a

4/7/16 Volume I Russo Deposition.....807a

4/27/16 Volume II Russo Deposition.....821a

11/28/17 Rocco Deposition.....830a

Konefal v. Landau, 2020 WL 2466216, Not Reported in Atl. Rptr. (2020).....839a

1/24/20 Transcript of Motion to Amend Complaint in Fendt et al. v. Menas, et al.,
